Interest rate swap-buy transactions and options-buy: TL 29,022,889 (31 December 2023: TL 13,272,229).
Interest rate swap-sell transactions and options-sell: TL 29,022,889 (31 December 2023: TL 13,272,229).

Financial derivative assets/liabilities include the foreign currency buy/sell transactions indicated below.

Forward foreign currency-buy transactions: TL 1,409,066 (31 December 2023: TL 6,814,751).
Forward foreign currency-sell transactions: TL 949,687 (31 December 2023: TL 5,866,292).

(Convenience translation of the unconsolidated financial statements and related disclosures originally issued
in Turkish)

ING Bank A.Ş.

Notes to the unconsolidated financial statements
as of 31 December 2024
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated.)

44

III. Explanations on unconsolidated currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity to currency risk

Table below shows the sensitivity of the Bank to a 10% change in USD and EUR rates.

Percentage change
in exchange rates

Effect on profit / loss
before tax

Effect on
equity (*)

31 December

2024
31 December

2023
31 December

2024
31 December

2023

USD 10% increase (162,936) (50,779) - -
USD 10% decrease 162,936 50,779 - -
EUR 10% increase 150,335 105,565 - -
EUR 10% decrease (150,335) (105,565) - -

(*) Represents effect on equity excluding profit/loss before tax.

IV. Explanations on unconsolidated interest rate risk

Interest risk, which refers to the loss due to interest sensitive assets and liabilities in balance sheet and off-
balance sheet items that might be subject to the changes in the interest rate as a result of maturity/repricing
mismatch, is differentiated and managed on the basis of banking book and trading book as part of compliance
with both Basel regulations and other international standards. Within this context, in addition to the value at
(“VaR”) risk limit for trading book, sensitivity limits against interest rate shocks are defined for trading books